

City of Jonesboro

Municipal Center 300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

Meeting Minutes Public Safety Council Committee

Tuesday, June 21, 2022

5:00 PM

Municipal Center, 300 S. Church

1. Call To Order

2. Roll Call by City Clerk April Leggett

Present 6 - David McClain; Mitch Johnson; Chris Moore; Bobby Long; Chris Gibson and

Charles Frierson

Absent 1 - Brian Emison

3. Approval of minutes

MIN-22:044 Minutes for the Public Safety Committee meeting on May 17, 2022

Attachments: Minutes

A motion was made by Councilperson Chris Gibson, seconded by Councilperson Bobby Long, that this matter be Passed . The motion PASSED with the following vote.

Aye: 5 - David McClain; Chris Moore; Bobby Long; Chris Gibson and Charles Frierson

Absent: 1 - Brian Emison

4. New Business

RESOLUTIONS TO BE INTRODUCED

RES-22:099

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO CONDEMN PROPERTY LOCATED AT: 2612 Crawford : Parcel : 01-144273-02300

OWNER: Randy and Aley Crawford

Sponsors: Code Enforcement

Attachments: CityJboroMayor 20220606 130041

A motion was made by Councilperson Chris Gibson, seconded by Councilperson Chris Moore, that this matter be Recommended to Council . The motion PASSED with the following vote.

Aye: 5 - David McClain; Chris Moore; Bobby Long; Chris Gibson and Charles Frierson

Absent: 1 - Brian Emison

RES-22:102

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO CONDEMN PROPERTY LOCATED AT: 416 N Main Street, Parcel:

01-144182-10400. OWNER: Roger L. Smith

Sponsors: Code Enforcement and Finance

Attachments: 416 North Main Supporting Docs

A motion was made by Councilperson Chris Gibson, seconded by Councilperson Chris Moore, that this matter be Recommended to Council . The motion PASSED with the following vote.

Aye: 5 - David McClain; Chris Moore; Bobby Long; Chris Gibson and Charles Frierson

Absent: 1 - Brian Emison

RES-22:103

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO CONDEMN PROPERTY LOCATED AT: 1202 Cartwright, Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401: Parcel 01-144073-05400: OWNER: TDT Legacy

Sponsors: Code Enforcement and Finance

Attachments: 1202 Cartwright Supporting Docs

email 07072022

A motion was made by Councilperson Chris Gibson, seconded by Councilperson Chris Moore, that this matter be Recommended to Council . The motion PASSED with the following vote.

Aye: 5 - David McClain; Chris Moore; Bobby Long; Chris Gibson and Charles Frierson

Absent: 1 - Brian Emison

RES-22:104

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO CONDEMN PROPERTY LOCATED AT: 3016 HWY 141 North: Parcel: 01-154311-00800: OWNER: RKC Investments, LLC

Sponsors: Code Enforcement and Finance

Attachments: 3016 N 141 Supporting docs

A motion was made by Councilperson Chris Gibson, seconded by Councilperson David McClain, that this matter be Recommended to Council . The motion PASSED with the following vote.

Aye: 5 - David McClain; Chris Moore; Bobby Long; Chris Gibson and Charles Frierson

Absent: 1 - Brian Emison

5. Pending Items

6. Other Business

COM-22:025 VECTOR MOSQUITO CONTROL REPORT FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO FOR

THE MONTH OF MAY 2022

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>Jonesboro</u>

Chairman Mitch Johnson said, "Didn't seem like there was a whole lot of activity on the report just a few calls of service. We have been pretty fortunate, no mosquitos so far, but I have a feeling that's going to change." Councilmember Bobby Long said, "It's on its way."

7. Public Comments

8. Adjournment

A motion was made by Councilperson Chris Gibson, seconded by Councilperson Bobby Long, that this meeting be Adjourned . The motion PASSED with the following vote.

Aye: 5 - David McClain; Chris Moore; Bobby Long; Chris Gibson and Charles Frierson

Absent: 1 - Brian Emison